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1 
Question 1a: 

In the presentation you mentioned the Box Ridge Road option would impact more landowners than 

the concept line. That’s not what has been reflected in the options report. What was this for? 

Response: 

The evaluation of options looks at the number of landowners on each option. The Box Ridge Road 

option would still require rebuilding the track to bring it up to standard required for Inland Rail and 

those landowners would also be impacted in some form.  We can’t discount that. 

We have a study area at the moment. In the next 12-18 months, we will work with landowners to 

determine where the rail corridor should go, i.e. front or back of properties. We don’t have the 

corridor yet. This will be addressed in the next phase.  

Question 1b:  

Will ARTC be considering the social and economic impact of the properties? In the Curban area it 

has split communities and families. 

Response: 

Yes, we acknowledge this needs to be considered.   
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Community impact and property impact is considered as part the option evaluation.  A social and 

economic impact assessment will also form part of the environmental study. 

Statement from Team: 

So we can understand where the issues stem geographically, as requested by the Gilgandra Mayor, 

please state your name and location. 

2 
Question 2: 

Vic, Balladoran 

Will roads be closed by level crossings or will they be built up on gravel? 

Response: 

We acknowledge that level crossings are problematic, and we understand it is difficult from a safety 

perspective. This will be addressed in the design phase and we will be working with council and 

landowners to understand the suitable options. 

3 
Question 3:  

Tim, South of Gilgandra (Burroway to Curban section) 

Following the MCA workshop, the community didn’t prefer either option that was tabled. We urge 

that an alternative option to be looked at. We understand that the route will be longer, but it would 

then not affect the 60+ neighbours in the area, which are listed in a petition signed in the past 48 

hours. Could you supply the study options previously looked at?  

Response: 

We are willing to share the options in the MCA.  The MCA Report is a public document, and 

available online. The study area which has been approved by the Minister is our current remit. If 

there is merit to look at an alternative option, there is a process ARTC has to go through and to re-

open this we need a strong case. 

4 
Question 4: 

Max, Curban 

The existing rail line is in the best spot. There was an option previously presented to go across four 

properties to get from Narromine to Curban. Would you be able to look at their  previous studies?  

There are flood lines in the study area, and the Mayor has requested funding from the Federal 

government to fix the bridge that was destroyed years ago due to the floods. You are spending the 

Australian public’s money on a bridge in the wrong place. 

Response: 

The existing rail line doesn’t support the updated speeds for today’s trains. The study area which 

has been approved by the Minister is our current remit. As mentioned earlier, we understand that 

there is lobbying commencing, and we will work with the government to answer any technical 
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questions.  

Statement from Max, Curban: 

I take your word that nothing is concrete yet, you may know the right spot, but the community 

doesn’t agree. My other question is back to the future of Gilgandra. How slow will the train be in 

order for farmers to fill it up?  

Response: 

There will be intermodal terminals at key areas where you will be able to load your produce onto 

trains. You can take your produce by truck to the intermodals and the produce will continue to its 

delivery point by train.  

5 
Statement from Rose, Balladoran 

I was consulted by the ARTC team who had advised me that the rail line will be under or over the 

roads.  

Question 5: 

Rose, Balladoran 

All of our properties are going to be devalued due to the rail line. Our community is an older 

demographic and I am concerned about how we will retire as it limits our options. What will 

happen to the devaluation of land that is indirectly impacted?  

Response: 

At present, there are 1000 acquisitions happening across NSW under the Land Acquisition Act 1991 

for various government infrastructure projects, such as WestConnex in Sydney. The concept of 

compensation relates to ensuring that a land owner is put in a position of being no worse off 

financially after the acquisition. Properties may be devalued as part of the process, and there is 

payment for the devaluation of the residual of the property acquired, and other heads of 

compensation. It is a regular process used across NSW, and we will be adopting the same principles 

for this Inland Rail project.  

Property values are realised through sales evidence. Upon request, landowners can be provided a 

letter of comfort for future purchasers of your land. 

6 
Question 6a: 

Earl, Curban 

What commodities will be transported from Melbourne or Sydney? Most of our stock goes to the 

east coast and is consumed in Australia. How is it going to help the people in this area? 

Response: 

The intermodals along the rail line will allow for local businesses to load on and off along the line.  

We provide the infrastructure, and sell access to the transport operators.  

Question 6b: 
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What is the estimated time when the route will be confirmed? 

Response: 

Approximately two years. 

7 
Question 7: 

Alex, Gulargambone 

Can we get access to all the detailed calculations, field notes, figures, meeting notes and letters to 

the Minister? If I need additional information, can you ensure that these will be supplied? 

Response: 

The 2011 alignment study, the Options Report and the MCA Report are in the public domain. There 

is a process to access additional information, and we can discuss this with you further after the 

meeting. 

8 
Question 8: 

Ian, Curban 

When a property is divided, there will be portion numbers on either side of the railway. Will there 

be any assistance for the portion numbers to come into alignment?  

Response: 

We have a duty to provide legal access to the severed lot. 

9 
Question 9: 

Community member of South West Gilgandra 

Are the goal posts changeable if there is a change of government? Does the law tell us that the rail 

can’t go through? 

Response: 

This update is the recommendation which has been approved by the Minister for Infrastructure and 

Transport, Minister Chester. Our remit is to find the best rail corridor within the study area, and we 

are working on the premise that the political environment will not change.  

Post meeting note: Minister Barnaby Joyce has served as Minister for Infrastructure and Transport 

since 20 December 2017.   

10 
Question 10a: 

Danielle , Curban 

How many trains can we expect on the line? 

Response: 
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The business case was based on 10-12 trains a day. This rail line works on a supply/demand market 

outcome, which means it may increase in some local areas.  

Question 10b: 

Will there be a spur line for freight to be loaded at Curban?  

Response: 

The market will be responsible for responding to demand and building this. Our remit is to 

construct the rail line – the rail spine between Melbourne and Brisbane. 

11 
Question 11: 

Dennis , Old Mill Road 

I’m concerned about the narrow study area that is on Old Mill Road. We are directly impacted 

landowners and are concerned for our homes and businesses. How did you come to this option?  

Response: 

We understand there will be some impact, and we are here to work with local landowners to 

determine the final rail corridor and where possible minimise impacts to farms and businesses.  

How we got to the study area is outlined in the Options Report.  The next phase of the project is to 

meet with landowners and understand how you operate you farm and business so we can minimise 

impacts. 

12 
Jordan Burnie  

Question 12: 

Is the study area set in concrete? 

Response: 

Yes.  At this stage the Minister has approved the study area and it is ARTC’s remit to progress with 

the study area as it stands. 

13 
Question 13: 

Ash , Deputy Mayor 

Could you explain the six heads in compensation?  

 
Response: 

 Market value of the land taken – this is defined at law and only property valuers can assess 

market value of land 

 Special value of the land – land has a special use to a landowner i.e. a quarry.  

 Loss attributable severance –an allowance given were land is severed and the severed land has 

no value or a lesser value  
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 Loss attributable to disturbance – reasonable legal costs which relate to the acquisition such as 

conveyance 

 Disadvantage of relocation  

 Any increase/decrease of any other land of the person at the date of acquisition – allowance 

given for the devaluation of residual land.  

Ninety-two per cent of acquisitions in this state are done through a legal agreement, by working 

with landowners. 

Post meeting note:  

See link below to NSW’s Property Acquisition Just Terms Compensation Act 1991 here. 

 

14 
Question 14a: 

Greg  

Are there standards for certain circumstances of compensation? Or is it based on individual 

negotiation? 

Response: 

How you operate your property, where it is and how the rail line will affect your property is 

assessed on an individual level.  

Question 14b: 

Do severed properties automatically receive a level crossing?  

Response: 

No. It is based on the individual property and ARTC will work with landowners to understand their 

needs.  

Question 14c: 

Do tar roads automatically receive a level crossing?  

Response: 

This will depend on the level of traffic on the road. We will be working with the relevant authorities 

regarding road safety, and traffic diversion. We are aiming to minimise the number of crossings. 

15 
Question 15a: 

David, Gilgandra Shire Council General Manager 

Will the hydrology study address flows near our local road network?  

Response: 

We will be working with local councils on flood modelling. The outcome of the final design will be 

http://www.propertyacquisition.nsw.gov.au/sites/default/files/resources/Land%20Acquisition%20%20%28Just%20Terms%20Compensation%29%20Act%201991.pdf
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within the acceptable parameters/afflux.  

Question 15b: 

Will ARTC be working with Council to upgrade the infrastructure used during construction for the 

benefit of the residents? 

Response: 

Yes, ARTC will work with Councils to ensure roads and any infrastructure is maintained during 

construction and in good order afterwards.  There is an opportunity together to streamline council 

maintenance and upgrade works with construction works. 

Question 15c: 

When the rail line severs a property, will ARTC fund the subdivision process, design and survey on 

behalf of the landowner?   

Response: 

Yes If ARTC decides to sell the land considered excess to the operational rail line, and there is no 

open market to sell that land, ARTC will consider offering the land   offered for sale to adjoining 

landowners. We will work with council on the amalgamation of the lot affected. 

Question 15d: 

Will ARTC be working with the state government to secure dwelling entitlement to those lots which 

are reduced under the minimum lot size, who will like to continue living there? 

Response:  

The acquisition process allows lots to be below a minimum lot size. 

16 
Question 16a: 

Don, Gilgandra 

If a lot is split in half, would both sides be surveyed? Over a period of time, neighbours will most 

likely sell to one or another to stay on one side of the line.  

Response: 

As part of the acquisition process, we will need to survey residual land in its entirety to ensure 

boundaries are correct. 

Question 16b: 

Who determines where level crossings are? 

Response: 

The crossing locations are based on the level of traffic and site distance. 

18 
Statement from the Mayor of Gilgandra: 
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Thanks to project team. 

Confirming to attendees that questions will be addressed on a face to face manner after this 

information session 

19 
Questions emailed to the team and respective answers. 

Question: 

When will construction commence? 

Response: 

Construction will commence in 2021, after the EIS is approved and all land acquisitions have been 

undertaken. Construction of Narromine to Narrabri is expected to take approximately 3 years to 

complete.  

Question: 

Will this generate jobs in the local area? 

Response: 

There will be opportunities for new jobs. We will be delivering this through our local participation 

plan and work with local communities to leave a legacy.  

Question: 

Will there be a twin track? 

Response: 

In NSW and Victoria there will not be a twin track. However, in QLD there is a possibility that it will 

be a twin track or a dual line as it runs in a narrow gage network.  

Question:  

Will there be a train pullover parking bay?  

Response: 

As part of the operational plan for the program, there will be loops. This will let a train pull over to 

the side to let another train through. We will also have service areas, where trains will pull over to 

let the crew  change shifts and rest.  

Question: 

Will the railway line be built up, and by how much? 

Response: 

That is dependent on the design requirements of the particular area and will be part of the design 

phase in the upcoming 18 months to 2 years.   

Question: 
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Will there be consultation with landowners regarding placement farm crossings for machinery and 

stock?  

Response: 

We will be working with local landowners and understanding individual needs to provide a solution 

that fits each individual. 

Question: 

Who will manage weed control and erosion? 

Response: 

We will be working with local communities to understand the requirements. It isn’t a one size fits 

all; one landowner will have different weed management requirements to another. We will work 

with individuals to understand the requirements are for their property.  

Question: 

Will this rail line be fenced?  

Response: 

Depending on where we will be traversing and the requirements, the corridor will be fenced in 

some areas where there is a risk to the landowners and train operators.  

Question: 

When construction commences, how will you access land which has not been acquired? 

 Response: 

We will be working with landowners for access agreements, compensation and logistics for 

machinery. Access points to the corridor will be confirmed in the design phase.  

Statement from ARTC NSW/VIC Programme Delivery Manager: 

Some community members have submitted questions regarding their own property; these will be 

responded to  individually via phone and email. 

20  
Concluding statement from ARTC Inland Rail Programme Director: 

On behalf of ARTC and Inland Rail I would like to thank you for coming tonight, particularly during 

this busy farming harvest and Christmas period. We would also like to thank you for being 

respectful to one another.  

There are four takeaways from this meeting tonight: 
- Everyone is aware that there is a study area that has been approved by the Minister for 

Transport Infrastructure. We will be working with you in the next 18 months to provide the 

best possible alignment for this rail line.  

- There is a lot of information available on our website on how we got to this study area. 

Please access the 2010 Inland Rail Alignment Study Report, the recent Option report and 
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the MCA Report here. 

- Safety is our number one priority. We will have 15,000 people working across this project 

in the next 18 months. A safety criteria will be used to assess what type of level crossing 

will be used along the corridor. 

We have acknowledged that there have been requests for further clarity on compensation and 

acquisition of land. Over the next 18 months, we will be  consulting further  with you and look 

forward to working with you before the next project phase. 

 

https://inlandrail.artc.com.au/N2N

